"Site" means an area of land consisting of one or more abutting lots. 

6. "Site area" means the computed land area contained within the site lines. 

7. "Site, corner" means a site situated at the intersection of two (2) streets, the interior angle of such 

intersection not exceeding one hundred and thirty-five (135) degrees. 

8. “Site, corner, reverse” means a corner lot, the rear of which abuts the side of another lot. 

9. "Site coverage" means the area, measured as a percentage of the total site area, which is occupied 

by a principal or accessory building, or structure.

[...]

Snow storage may occur within required yards as long as it does not interfere with adjacent 
sites, visibility or public streets and lanes. 

3.1.4 DEVELOPMENT RESTRICTED 

SEWAGE LAGOONS AND WASTE DISPOSAL SITES 

1. No dwelling, mobile home dwelling or other habitable building shall be constructed or located within one 
thousand five hundred (1,500) feet (457.2 metres) of the site of any municipal sewage lagoon or solid 
waste disposal site. 

NOXIOUS OR OFFENSIVE USES 

2. Notwithstanding anything herein contained, no use shall be permitted in any zone which may be noxious 
or offensive by reason of the emission or production of odour, dust, refuse matter, wastes, vapour, smoke,

[...]

otherwise hazardous or unsuitable for the proposed development and use by virtue of its soil or 
topography. 

ANHYDROUS AMMONIA FACILITIES 

4. Anhydrous ammonia storage facilities shall be set back three hundred and thirty (330) feet (100 metres) 
from any public roadway, and shall be separated by a distance of two thousand six hundred and forty 
(2,640) feet (804.6 metres) from any individual residence or any residential area. Any residential 
development within this buffer area requires a conditional use. 

3.1.5 MOBILE HOME REGULATIONS 

1. All mobile home dwellings shall have painted, durable skirting to screen the view of the foundation

[...]

supports and under the carriage of the mobile home within sixty (60) days of location on the site. 

3.1.6 MOBILE HOME PARKS  

1. All mobile home parks shall provide: 

a. A central open space area equivalent to two hundred (200) square feet (18.5 sq. metres) per 
mobile home space or two thousand four hundred (2400) square feet (222.9 sq. metres), 
whichever is greater; and 

b. An all-weather surface internal roadway to serve all mobile homes with a minimum twenty-four 
(24) feet (7.3 sq. metre) wide driving surface and forty 40 feet (12.1 metre) total width.

[...]

an attached secondary suite cannot be less than three hundred and fifty (350) sq. ft. Where the 
square footage of an attached secondary suite exceeds this limit, it shall be considered a two unit 
dwelling;   

b. Shall only be located in a single family dwelling and where the lot is not less than seven thousand 
five hundred (7500) sq. ft. (696.75 sq. m.) in site area; 

c. The single family dwelling and the secondary suite shall have an entrance separate from the 
principal dwelling either from a common indoor landing or directly from the front, side or rear of 
the dwelling; 

6. For ground level detached Secondary Suites: 

a. Must be smaller than the existing principal dwelling to a maximum floor area of eight hundred 
sixty-one (861) square feet (80 sq. metres); 

b. The secondary suite shall be separated from the principal dwelling by a minimum of ten (10) feet 
(3.05 m.) and be on a parcel which is a minimum of 2 acres in size; 

c. The secondary suite shall have the same side , corner side yard and front yard as required for the

[...]

The secondary suite shall have a minimum of rear yard of five (5) feet (1.52 meters). 

e. The secondary suite shall not have a basement. 

7. For a secondary suite located above a detached garage or a single storey secondary suite attached to the 
side or rear of a detached garage at grade: 

a. Maximum floor area shall be eight hundred sixty-one (861) sq. ft. (80 sq. metres);. 

b. The secondary suite shall be separated from the principal dwelling by a minimum of ten (10.0) 
feet (3.05 metres); 

c. The secondary suite shall have an entrance separate from the vehicle entrance to the detached 
garage, either from a common indoor landing or directly from the exterior of the structure.

[...]

for the review of the proposal. 

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT – SMALL HOMES 

7. A planned unit development for small homes is defined as a planned development incorporating small 
homes, ranging from a minimum three hundred (300) sq. ft. to a maximum of six hundred and twenty-
four (624) sq. ft., built to Manitoba Building Code standards, and not needing larger site areas due to a 
smaller footprint.  These developments shall comply with the following regulations:   

a. Specific regulations in the “PUD” Planned Unit Development Zone are not shown in the Bulk